Public Document Pack

23

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor and Councillors Cameron,
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan,
Townson and John.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 24 August 2018

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2
- Town House on TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

Minute of previous meeting of 3 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

List of Applications (Pages 11 - 18)

2.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Shell Cocket Hat South,

North Anderson Drive, Aberdeen (Pages 19 - 60)

2.2 Application for Premises Licence - Linx Ice Arena Beach Esplanade,

Aberdeen (Pages 61 - 62)

2.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bankhead Inn, 165

Bankhead Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen (Pages 63 - 80)

24 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Cafe Boheme, 23

Windmill Brae, Aberdeen (Pages 81 - 82)

2.5 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Cognito the Deli, 245/247

Union Grove, Aberdeen (Pages 83 - 84)




2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

2.14

215

Application for Transfer of a Premises Licence - Dizzy's, 70 Carden Place,
ABerdeen

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Dizzy's, 70 Carden Place,
Aberdeen (Pages 85 - 112)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Hazlehead Stores, 1
Hazlehead Crescent, Aberdeen (Pages 113 - 130)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Morrisons, 215 King
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 131 - 132)

Application for Variation of a Premises - The Kings Bar, 97 Kings Street,
Aberdeen (Pages 133 - 134)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Music Hall,. Union
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 135 - 136)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Town House, 1 Golden
Square, Aberdeen (Pages 137 - 138)

Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Revolucion De Cuba, Unit
1, The Academy, Aberdeen (Pages 139 - 156)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - White Cockade, 2 Oscar
Road, Aberdeen (Pages 157 - 160)

Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Fierce Beer, 4-6
Exchequer Row, Aberdeen (Pages 161 - 162)

Application for Personal Licences

3.1

3.2

3.3

Application for Personal Licence - AC5356 (Pages 163 - 164)

Application for Personal Licence - AC5359 (Pages 165 - 166)

Application for Personal Licence - AC5352 (Pages 167 - 168)

AC3467 - Report of Conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objective (Pages 169 -

172)

Reports



51 Procedure for Determination of Occasional Licence or Extended Hours
Applications (Pages 173 - 176)

5.2 Gambling Policy Statement (Pages 177 - 222)

5.3 Licensing Policy Statement - Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (Pages 223 -
256)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Gillian
Scott, e-mail giscott@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 01224 522867


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 3 July 2018. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.
Present: Councillor Boulton, Convener and Councillors Cameron,
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan,
Townson and John.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 15 MAY 2018

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minute of the meeting of 15 May
2018.

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 28 MAY 2018

2, The Board had before it for its consideration the minute of the meeting of 28 May
2018.

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute.

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

3. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 4- 7.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LANGDYKES,
LOIRSTON AVENUE, COVE BAY, ABERDEEN, AB12 3HE

4. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been a
representation submitted by Police Scotland and Diane Sande, Licensing Standards
Officer however we understood these were to be withdrawn if the applicant confirmed
he accepted the recommended amendments.

There was also a public objection from the Community Council.

A representative of the Community Council addressed the Board on their objection
Sergeant Gill Flett confirmed that the representation would be withdrawn if the

amendments were agreed. Tara Erin Gilchrist confirmed same on behalf of Diane
Sande.

Page 5



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2018

Thereafter the Board heard from Steven McGowan, agent for applicant confirmed that
the applicant was happy to agree the recommendations and that the amendments
would address the Community Council objection, which the Community Council
representative was happy to accept. Mr McGowan also confirmed that an amended
operating plan had been submitted to reflect this.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the variation as amended.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO EXPRESS,
571 GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN

5. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE CRAFTSMAN
COMPANY, 2 GUILD STREET, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE FILLING
STATION, 254 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 22 June 2018

from Police Scotland and a letter of representation dated 21 June 2018 from the NHS.
Sergeant Flett and Ms Wilson Spoke to their letters, thereafter, Mr David Scott, agent
and Paul Clarkson and Joshua Clarkson spoke in support of the application.

The Board resolved:

Page 6



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2018

To grant the application subject to the that at least one SIA steward must be on duty at
all times that the premises are open after 01:00 hours.

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE NO: AC3467

8. The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 23
April 2018
The licence holder did not attend

The Board resolved to:
To defer the application

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES -
PERSONAL LICENCE NO: AC1686

9. This report had been deferred from the last Board meeting.
The licence holder did not attend.

The Board resolved:
To endorse the personal Licence

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5206

10. The Board had before them a letter of objection from Police Scotland dated 15
February 2018
The application had been deferred from previous Board meetings.

Gill Flett spoke to the letter and thereafter the applicant addressed the Board through
an interpreter in support of the application.

The Board resolved:
To refuse the licence

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5309

11. The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 4
May 2018

Gill Flett spoke to the letter, thereafter the applicant addressed the Board in support of
the application.

Page 7



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2018

The Board resolved:
To grant the licence

PERSONAL LICENCE REVIEW HEARING: AC3996

12. The Board had before it a letter from Police Scotland dated 25 May 2018.
Gill Flett spoke to the letter, thereafter David Scott, agent and the licence holder
addressed the Board in support of the licence holder.

The Board resolved:
To endorse the licence

PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION - AMORE RISTORANTE, 80-82
HUNTLY STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1TD

13. The Board had before it a letter from Police Scotland dated 25 May 2018.
Gill Flett spoke to the letter, thereafter David Scott, agent and the licence holder
addressed the Board in support of the licence holder.

The Board resolved:
To take no action.

Page 8



LICENSING BOARD
3 July 2018

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 4 September 2018 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Provisional(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

TT obed

SHELL COCKET HAT SOUTH
NORTH ANDERSON DRIVE
ABERDEEN

AB15 5DB

SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED
C/O LOCKETT & CO

LOCKETT HOUSE

13 CHURCH STREET
KIDDERMINSTER
WORCESTERSHIRE

DY10 2AH

21 June 2018

Convenience store located on a
petroleum forecourt offering
off-consumption 10:00 to 22:00
Monday to Sunday.

Z Waj| epuaby



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 4 September 2018 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

New Grant(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant Date Received

Comments

2T obed

LINX ICE ARENA
BEACH ESPLANADE
ABERDEEN

AB24 5NR

SPORT ABERDEEN 12 July 2018
C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE

SOLICITORS

1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREET

ABERDEEN

AB11 6YQ

Premises offering on
consumption Monday to Friday
16:00 to 23:00 and Saturday
and Sundays 13:00 to 23:00 and
conference facilitates, bar
meals, receptions, club
meetings, recorded

music, live

performances, dance

facilities, indoor/outdoor

sports and televised sports.



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 4 September 2018 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Applicant

Date Received

Comments

3 BANKHEAD INN
165 BANKHEAD ROAD
BUCKSBURN
ABERDEEN
AB21 9HQ

CAFE BOHEME

23 WINDMILL BRAE
ABERDEEN

AB11 6HU

COGNITO THE DELI
245/247 UNION GROVE
ABERDEEN

AB10 6XL

o1 abed »

ALISON GAIL BLEAKLEY

CAFE BOHEME RESTAURANT LIMITED

CAFE COGNITO LTD

C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE
SOLICITORS

1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREE
[...]
ed acess to
the premises; they

are to be

permited access for the
purpose of consuming a meal.

Variation to the terminal on
Fridays and Saturdays from
01:00 to 02:00.

Variation to the commencement
hours from 11:00 on Mondays to
Thursday to 10:00 and

variation to the terminal hour

on Sunday to Tuesday to 23:00
to 00:00 and Friday and
Saturdays from 00:00

to 01:00.



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 4 September 2018 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2, Town House, Broad Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1AQ

Variation (Major)(s)

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments
15 FIERCE BEER FIERCE BEER LIMITED 2 August 2018 Variation to layout plan to

4-6 EXCHEQUER ROW C/O RAEBURN CHRISTIE CLARK & include the addition of an

ABERDEEN WALLACE outdoor drinking area within

AB11 5BW SOLICITORS the footprint of the licensed
12-16 ALBYN PLACE area and variation to the
ABERDEEN operating plan to reflect the
AB10 1PS increase in capacity.

DOUBLETREE BY HILTON ABERDEEN 77 HOSPITALITY UK LIMITED 2 August 2018 Variation to the opearting

gT abeds

TREETOPS

161 SPRINGFIELD ROAD
ABERDEEN

AB15 7SA

plan to include off sales
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to
22:00



Agenda Item 2.1

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: SHELL COCKET HAT SOUTH, NORTH ANDERSON DRIVE, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

e Convenience store located on a petroleum forecourt offering off-
consumption 10:00 to 22:00 Monday to Sunday.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

None

POLICY

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to
premises licences.

1. The following condition will be attached to all off-consumption premises
licences unless there is cause shown why this should not be the case:

CCTV

The licence holder shall provide sufficient internal and external CCTV
coverage of the premises to meet the current technical requirements of the
Police Service of Scotland as detailed i
[...]
s.

In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, | make the following
representation.

If granted, the terminal hour for the premises on a Friday and Saturday would be
outwith the guidelines contained within the Licensing Board's Statement of
Licensing Policy 2013 - 2016 for premises offering 'not significant entertainment'
and would result in the premises trading for a continuous period of 15 hours.

Should the Board be satisfied that the applicant premises are offering 'significant
entertainment' as defined within Appendix 4 of said Policy and in the event the
premises are not considered premises to which the Licensing Conditions (Late
Opening Premises) (Scotland) Regulations 2007, Section 3(2) applies, | request
the variation be granted subject to the conditions specified at 6.5 of the
aforementioned Policy, specifically in respect of CCTV, Door Supervisors and
Radiolink and that significant entertainment, to the satisfaction of the Licensing

Page 155



Board, is to take place during some part of the additional hours sought, that is
between 0100 and 0200 on Friday and Saturday.

Contact has been made with the applicant's agent who saw no difficulty with this
request.

This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application.
Yours faithfully

lain Livingstone QPM
Deputy Chief Constable Designate

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468.

Page 156



Agenda ltem 2.14

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: WHITE COCKADE, 2 OSCAR ROAD, TORRY, ABERDEEN AB11 8ER

DESCRIPTION

e Variation to the commencement hours from 11:00 on Mondays to Thursday
to 10:00 and variation to the terminal hour on Sunday to Tuesday to 23:00 to
00:00 and Friday and Saturdays from 00:00 to 01:00.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

| Police

POLICY

20.2 In its approach to hours of tradin
[...]
 licensing objectives, that the
Chief Constable objects to the grant of the variation.

This objection is submitted for your attention in considering this application.
Yours faithfully

lain Livingstone QPM
Deputy Chief Constable Designate

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468.

Page 160



Agenda Item 2.15

LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES: FIERCE BAR ABERDEEN, 406 EXCHEQUER ROW, ABERDEEN

DESCRIPTION

e Variation to layout plan to include the addition of an outdoor drinking area
within the footprint of the licensed area and variation to the operating plan to
reflect the increase in capacity.

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

e None

POLICY

N/A

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 162



Agenda Iltem 3.1

Document is Restricted

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3.2

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3.3

Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5.1

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

COMMITTEE Licensing Board
DATE 4 September 2018
TITLE OF REPORT Procedure for Determination of Occasional

Licence or Extended Hours Applications

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To establish a procedure for the determination of Occasional Licences
or Extended Hours applications that require to be considered by a Sub-
Committee of the Board in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Board agree on either Option ONE, Option
TWO or Option THREE detailed below as the procedure for the
determination of applications for Occasional Licences or Extended
Hours that require to be considered by a Sub-Committee in terms of the
approved Scheme of Delegation.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

In terms of the approved Scheme of Deleg
[...]
 have to be submitted
a considerable time in advance of the event to guarantee a decision
being made on the application, something which is not always possible.

NEIGHBOURING BOARDS

As part of the exercise officers were requested to establish the
procedure in neighbouring Board areas for comparison purposes. In all
3 Aberdeenshire Divisional Boards the decision is delegated to the Clerk
following consultation with the Convenor and is largely carried out by e-
mail. In Moray, decisions are delegated to the Convenor and Vice-
Convenor, with a third Member consulted if there is no consensus. If
either the Convenor or Vice-Convenor is unavailable, then any other
Board Member can substitute. Again, all correspondence is by e-mail.

MISCELLANEOUS
In all 3 options, to reduce the risk of inconsistency it would be possible

to establish a permanent membership of the Sub-Committee with the
operation of substitutes in the case of unavailability.

Page 175



8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

Sandy Munro, Solicitor
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk

4

Page 176


mailto:AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5.2

ABERDEEN LICENSING BOARD

COMMITTEE: ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD
DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2018
TITLE OF REPORT GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise the Licensing Board that the three-year Statement of Policy
in terms of Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires
to be reviewed, revised and consulted upon.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Board notes the contents of the report; and
2.2 Approves Appendix 1 for public consultation.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

3.1 Section 349 (1) of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare
and publish every three years a statement of the principles that they
propose to apply in exercising their function under the Act during the
three-year period to which the policy applies.

The Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum of
three years but can be reviewed at any time. The Board
[...]
 the
Gambling Commission. The Board will allow 12 weeks for responses to
the draft Statement of Policy 2019-2022. The results of the
consultation will thereafter be reported back to the Board for its
consideration.

APPENDICES
Appendix One - draft Statement of Policy for 2019-2022.

Page 178



Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5.3

ABERDEEN LICENSING BOARD

COMMITTEE: ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD
DATE 4 SEPTEMBER 2018
TITLE OF REPORT LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2018

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides information on the procedures for the statutory
triennial review of the Licensing Board’'s Statement of Licensing Policy
and seeks approval of the draft Policy to be issued for consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Licensing Board: -
2.1 notes the contents of this report;

2.2 approves the terms of the draft Statement of Policy (Appendix
One);

2.3 allows Appendix One to be issued for consultation with
interested parties until 31 October 2018;

2.4 agrees the locality or localities on which to consult in terms of
the on-sales overprovision supplementary policy and instruct the
Chief Officer of Governance to undertake the necessary
consultation exercise; and

2.5 schedules a special meeting in the week beginning 5 November
2018 to analyse consultation responses in respect of items 2.3
and 2.4 and prepare a final draft Statement of Licensing Policy
for approval at the Board Meeting on 13 November 2018.

3. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

Section 6 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”) places a
duty on Licensing Boards to publish a licensing policy statement within
18 months after an ordinary election of councillors for the local
government area. The current policy must be reviewed and published
by 30 November 2018.

Page 223



In preparing the statement, the Board must (a) ensure that the policy
seeks to promote the licensing objectives, and (b) consult the Local
Licensing Forum (“the Forum”), the relevant health board and such
other persons as the Board thinks appropriate. It is intended to consult
these parties and all other relevant parties.

Boards must have regard to any guidance issued to them by the
Scottish ministers. The first guidance was published in April 2007 and
has not been updated since.

As instructed by the Board the draft policy has been completely
revamped in an effort to be user-friendly, concise and accessible. The
Supplementary Policy on Off-Sales Overprovision and the Scheme of
Delegation have already been approved by the Board, and so, although
part of the document, will not be subject to the consultation exercise.

A similar consultation exercise to that carried out in respect of off-sales
overprovision will be required for on-sale premises. Again, as a first
step it is for the Board to identify the locality or localities in which to
assess overprovision. Whilst the whole Board area was deemed
appropriate in respect of off-sales it is considered that smaller areas
are more apt for on-sales premises. It is suggested that Ward areas
would be suitable, with the possible exception of the city centre areas
which may benefit from being broken down further. Once the localities
are agreed, a map indicating the location of all premises within the
localities will be produced and the provision of such premises will be
the subject of a consultation exercise.

It is recommended that a special meeting of the Board be convened in
the week beginning 5 November 2018 to analyse the responses to both

consultations and prepare the final Policy document for Approval at the
scheduled Board Meeting on 13 November 2018.

The draft policy is attached as Appendix 1.

APPENDICES
Appendix One - draft Statement of Policy for 2018.

Page 224



Document is Restricted

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minute of previous meeting of 3 July 2018
	Minutes

	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Shell Cocket Hat South, North Anderson Drive, Aberdeen
	Shell Cocket Hat South - Application Form
	Shell Cocket Hat South - Operating Plan
	Shell Cocket Hat South - Filling Station Research - April 2018

	2.2 Application for Premises Licence - Linx Ice Arena Beach Esplanade, Aberdeen
	2.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bankhead Inn, 165 Bankhead Road, Bucksburn, Aberdeen
	Bankhead Inn - Application Form
	Bankhead Inn - Operating Plan
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - BANKHEAD

	2.4 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Cafe Boheme, 23 Windmill Brae, Aberdeen
	2.5 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Cognito the Deli, 245/247 Union Grove, Aberdeen
	2.7 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Dizzy's, 70 Carden Place, Aberdeen
	Dizzy's Application Form
	Dizzy's Operating Plan
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - DIZZYS OUTDOOR (1)
	LSO memo Dizzys
	Objection 1 representation - redacted
	Dizzys  objection 2 - redacted
	Dizzy's Restaurant and Bar Objection 3
	Dizzy's Restaurant and Bar Objection 4.
	Dizzy's Restaurant and Bar Objection 5

	2.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Hazlehead Stores, 1 Hazlehead Crescent, Aberdeen
	Hazlehead Stores - Application form
	Hazlehead Stores - Operating Plan
	Public Objection - Hazlehead Stores

	2.9 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Morrisons, 215 King Street, Aberdeen
	2.10 Application for Variation of a Premises  - The Kings Bar, 97 Kings Street, Aberdeen
	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Music Hall,. Union Street, Aberdeen
	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Town House, 1 Golden Square, Aberdeen
	2.13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Revolucion De Cuba, Unit 1, The Academy, Aberdeen
	Unit 1, The Academy - Applicatin Form
	Unit 1, The Academy - Operating Plan
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - REV DE CUBA

	2.14 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - White Cockade, 2 Oscar Road, Aberdeen
	LIC39 PREMISES VARIATION - WHITE COCKADE AMENDED

	2.15 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Fierce Beer, 4-6 Exchequer Row, Aberdeen
	3.1 Application for Personal Licence - AC5356
	3.2 Application for Personal Licence - AC5359
	3.3 Application for Personal Licence - AC5352
	4 AC3467 - Report of Conduct inconsistent with Licensing Objective
	5.1 Procedure for Determination of Occasional Licence or Extended Hours Applications
	5.2 Gambling Policy Statement
	Appendix 1

	5.3 Licensing Policy Statement - Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
	Draft Policy 2018




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 4 September 2018.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener and Councillors Cameron, 
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan, 
Townson and John.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 3 JULY 2018

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minute of the meeting of 3 July 
2018

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute. 

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 - 18

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL COCKET HAT 
SOUTH, NORTH ANDERSON DRIVE, ABERDEEN

3. Andrew Hunter, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 

The Board resolved: 

to grant the application subject to the local condition relating to CCTV. 

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - LINX ICE ARENA BEACH ESPLANADE, 
ABERDEEN

4. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition relating to Drugs Policy



2

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BANKHEAD INN, 165 
BANKHEAD ROAD, BUCKSBURN, ABERDEEN

5. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, that a Police letter for representation 
had been withdrawn following amendments by the applicant. 

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE BOHEME, 23 
WINDMILL BRAE, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - COGNITO THE DELI, 
245/247 UNION GROVE, ABERDEEN

7. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DIZZY'S, 70 CARDEN 
PLACE, ABERDEEN

8. Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, informed the Board that the application for 
transfer had been granted by Officers using delegated powers. 



3

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DIZZY'S, 70 CARDEN 
PLACE, ABERDEEN

9. The Board had before them for their consideration undated letter of 
representation/objection from a member of the public and a letter dated 22 August 2018 
from a member of the public.  The Objectors were not present at the meeting. 

Thereafter the Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor speak in support of application. 
Ms hood advised that the applicant had agreed to the following conditions for the use of 
the balcony;

Hours of operation 

1. Monday- Fridays 6 pm - 10 pm 

2. Saturdays and Sundays 12 noon - 10 pm 

Use 

The balcony will be used only as a seating area -  food and drinks may be served to 
 the public on the balcony from the current licensed  part of the premises  - no cooking 
will take place on the terrace, no bar will be set up on the terrace unless and until 
 appropriate local authority and licensing board consents are sought and obtained. 

Staffing

The balcony will be staffed at all times with at least one member of staff to ensure 
proper monitoring and control of customers. 

Music 

No music to be played or streamed on the balcony. 

The Board resolved: 

To grant the application subject to the conditions noted above. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - HAZLEHEAD STORES, 
1 HAZLEHEAD CRESCENT, ABERDEEN

10. The Board had before it for their consideration a letter of objection dated 15 
August 2018 from a Member of the public.   The Objector was not present at the 
meeting. 

The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor speak in support of the application. 



4

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

The Board resolved:

to grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS, 215 
KING STREET, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES  - THE KINGS BAR, 97 KINGS 
STREET, ABERDEEN

12. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE MUSIC HALL,. 
UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

13. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE TOWN HOUSE, 1 
GOLDEN SQUARE, ABERDEEN

14. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, that a police letter of representation 
had been withdrawn following amendments made by the applicant. 



5

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended and with a restricted capacity as requested by the 
applicant. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - REVOLUCION DE 
CUBA, UNIT 1, THE ACADEMY, ABERDEEN

15. The Board had before it for their consideration a letter dated 7 August 2018 from 
Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor speak in support of the application and 
thereafter heard from. Sergeant Gill Flett speak in support of the letter.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to late night conditions and a condition that 
entertainment be provided between the hours of 01:00 and 02:00. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WHITE COCKADE, 2 
OSCAR ROAD, ABERDEEN

16. The Board had before it for their consideration a letter of representation dated 17 
August 2018 from Police Scotland. 

The Board heard from Janet Hood speak in support of the application and thereafter 
heard from Sergeant Gill Flett speak in support of the letter.

Councillor Cameron moved: - 

to grant the application subject to a condition that entertainment is provided 
during the hours 23:00 to 00:00 Sundays to Tuesdays and from 00:00 to 01:00 
on Fridays and Saturdays. 

Councillor Townson moved as an amendment:  

to refuse the Friday and Saturday hours.  



6

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

on a division there voted: for the motion (6) The Convener and Councillors Cameron, 
John, Donnelly, McLellan and Dunbar and for the amendment (3) Councillors Greig, 
Grant and Townson. 

The Board resolved: 

to adopt the motion.  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - FIERCE BEER, 4-6 
EXCHEQUER ROW, ABERDEEN

17. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a letter of 
representation from the LSO and Police Scotland had been withdrawn following 
amendments from the applicant. 

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DOUBLETREE BY 
HILTON ABERDEEN TREETOPS, 161 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, ABERDEEN

18. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.

The Licensing Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5356

19. The Board had before it for their consideration a letter dated 18 July 2018 from 
Police Scotland. 

The Board resolved: -

to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on Tuesday 13 
November 2018.



7

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5359

20. The Board had before it a letter dated 4 July 2018 from Police Scotland.  The 
Board heard from the applicant and thereafter heard from Sergeant Gill Flett who spoke 
in support of the letter.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE - AC5352

21. The Board had before it a letter dated 21 June 2018 from Police Scotland.  The 
Board heard from the applicant and thereafter heard from Sergeant Gill Flett who spoke 
in support of the letter.

The Board resolved:-

To grant the application. 

AC3467 - REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVE

22. The Board had before it a letter dated 23 April 2018 from Police Scotland. 

In the absence of the applicant,

The Board resolved: 

to revoke the licence. 

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF OCCASIONAL LICENCE OR EXTENDED 
HOURS APPLICATIONS

22.1. The Board had before a report by Alexander Munro, Solicitor which 
sought to establish a procedure for the determination of Occasional Licences or 
Extended Hours applications that require to be considered by a Sub-Committee 
of the Board in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation. 

The Report recommended: - 

That the Board agree on either Option ONE, Option TWO or Option THREE as 
detailed in the report as the procedure for the determination of applications.



8

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

Councillor Cameron moved:  -

To adopt option 2 

Councillor Donnelly moved as an amendment: - 

To adopt option 1

On a division there voted: -  for the motion (6) The Convener and Councillors Cameron, 
Greig, Grant McLellan and Townson, for the amendment (3) Councillors Donnelly, 
Dunbar and John.

The Board resolved: 

To adopt the motion. 

GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT

23. The Board had before it a report which  advised them that the three-year 
Statement of Policy in terms of Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the 
Act’) requires to be reviewed, revised and consulted upon.

The report recommended: -  

1) That the Board notes the contents of the report; and
2)  Approves the policy statement for public consultation.

The Board resolved: -

To approve the recommendations. 

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT - LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

24. The Board had before it a report which provide information on the 
procedures for the statutory triennial review of the Licensing Board’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy and sought approval of the draft Policy to be issued for 
consultation.

The Report recommended:- 

That the Licensing Board: -

1. notes the contents of this report; 



9

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018

2.  approves the terms of the draft Statement of Policy (Appendix One);

3. allows Appendix One to be issued for consultation with interested parties until 
31 October 2018;

4. agrees the locality or localities on which to consult in terms of the on-sales 
overprovision supplementary policy and instruct the Chief Officer of 
Governance to undertake the necessary consultation exercise; and 

5. schedules a special meeting in the week beginning 5 November 2018 to 
analyse consultation responses in respect of items 2.3 and 2.4 and prepare a 
final draft Statement of Licensing Policy for approval at the Board Meeting on 
13 November 2018.

The Board resolved: -

to approve the recommendations. 

MARIE BOULTON – CONVENER 



10

LICENSING BOARD
4 September 2018


